
, Decision No. , 84409' @<fQ)~rr~ n ~~A'i ; It J", I :rl ; ~; !..~. 
. III V ~ \IIIC~ W :I . 

BEFORE tHE PUBLICUnLInES COMMISSION OF THE S':Al'E OF CALIFORNIA 

In,theMatter of the Application of ) 
DEL ESTE'WATER COMPANY, ~ 

: a corporation, 
for an order authorizing'it to 

, increase ,rates charged'for water 
se..-vice., " ' ' 

Application No.S5202 
(Filed September 25, 1974; 
amended -February 27, 1975) 

INTERIM OPINION , 

D~l Estc 'W'ater Company, a corporation, is engaged in t!lc 
business of the supply and distribu~ion of wa~er for domestic an~ 
ineustrialpu.-poses in thesub~ben MOdesto area and in portions of the 
cOIImlunities of 'W'aterford, Empire, Salida, Turlock, Hillcrest, liickm.;:.n, 
and Grayson. By this &pplieation it seeks authority to increase its 
rates. By . amendme.nt to. its application it re<Iuests emergency interim 
aut!:lority to increase its rates by approx1me.tcly 2& percent. 

, Applicant asserts that the interim increases in rates will 

provide, $247,731 in additional gross rcV'enues wi"'..ich 3mOl.mt is 

~eccssary for applic~nt-tomeet cur=ent lon~term debt coversge, to 
~est:ore,normalp.ayroll, to retu:n. to normal repair and maintenance 
practices, to restore,dividend payments, and to recotmllenee'work in 

"', t " , .-

?ro~e$s, a~well'as ~le it to qualify for needed additional long-. . . ' 

term debt. 
. .. The amended application sets forth the =esul ts of ~!,pli':ant t ~ 

oper:3t~ons for the year 1974 together with adjustments ~orefleet 
3n~ieipated results under.present rates and under the propo~ed interim .. 
rates for a'futUre·rate,ye:;:r. 

.. -4-



') A., .55202 bl 
, ,,'" " 

The Cocmission staff made an examination of applicant's 
1974 books of account and has submitted a repore of its findings ane 
conclusions with respect to such examination. The report is received 
in evidence as EY .... ubit 1. 

There are mirlor differences in tb.estatements of the staff 
and applicant respecting the actual results of 1974 operations. 
The pro' forma results.for a future rat:e year under present rates 
anticipated by applicant and the staff differ substantially 
'~cl therefore there are issues regarding t:he appropriate. 
estimates of revenues and expenses that can be resolved only 
a.£tcr public: hearing. Exhibit 1 shows, howeve::, that considering 
!:he: st.:l:;£'iest1~tes of add:ttion~l revenues o!lQd expenses' 
there would be serious icro~s upon ap?licant r $ eer::ings abili~y such 
that-its interest coverage (after taxes) would fall from l .. 43 to .$9 
so that its net operat1og income will not cover its interest costs. 

. . . 
The' staff suggest:s t:hat applicant is facing ~ financial 

emergency.. It: recommends tllat applicant be authorized :0 inc=e.ase 
its rates 6.7 ",percent 'on an interim basis which would provide, $63,627 
additional reven~es. Tha~ recommended increase is approximately one­
fourt~of applicant's raquasted inter~ relief. The staff asser~s 
that the' increase of $63,627 is necessa..-y to raise the' applicrult' $ 

interest cov~age to' 1 .. 7 times earnings and that this coverage ra:10 
would allow the company to fully cover its operating expenses and 
fixed' cMrges, strengthen its credit pOSition, and pro·.Tide .:1 small 
eushion for uneXpected costs which may arise during the interim' period. 

The differences in the p~oje'ctions by applicant and the 
staff constitute iss~es regarding reasonable and appropriate 
projcctio:ls 0: revenues and expenses for a future rate yetJ.X'. 'We must 
resolve those issues against applicant pending public hearing 
a.~d therefore ,at this ~fme, for the purpose of evaluating the 
justifica.tion for emergency increases in rates pending public hearing, 
we ado?~, the staff~sproJect10ns which are set forth below: 

"':" .. 

'-2-



e-

DEI. ESTE vlATER COMPANY 

Income Statement. 
calondar Year 1974? Recorded? .Adjusted.~ and Sts.£f 

Recommended Int~est Coverage 

: : Present Rates : Sta.ff Pr¢]22!1cd Rn-tOi'J: 
: : Recordee : Pro Forma. : 1.1 Int. Covera.ge .. . 
Operating. Revenues $' 9L2~J.J30 $ 952,$03 ' $1,016 ;,J.')O 

O'oem:t~.ne: Ex'oonS"l§ 
Labor Expell$e Z'/2,8i.6 304,590: ~04,590 

, Pureha.3cd. 'Power 115;,6:34 125?562 125~562' 
Other ~nse$ 2~~222~ 2~~2226 --Z5.5.n6 

" 

6S6 Ci7S Tota.l.epera.t1ng Expense 644?406 686~(1JS , , 

" , ' , 

Deprociation' 106;,366- lOb, 366 :.06,366 
Taxes ~'24S3 ~1~:Z21 222024 

Oper~ting,. Income 102,225 68,636, 130;9.32:' 

Other' Income' 551 -, '. 
',' , 

Other neduetioM 
, Int.ero3t i Expcnse 70,062 75,90$ 7;,908, 
,Amo:rt.",ofDobtExpense 220 220 22°' 

Total Interest Expenoe 71,012 76,S;e 76,ess 

Miscellaneous Deduetion~ 450 4iQ 422 

Net I:rleome (:r..cG:5) $ 21~214 § ~8s6Z2) $ 2,2.624' 
, , 

Intercot'Covora.so 1.44, 0.89 1.70' 

Average RateBaso $2,195,972 $2,195,972 $2,l95,972' 

P.a.teot Return on Avorage 
R.o.tc, 'BMo, 4 .. 66% 3.1Z' 5.96% 



A. 55202 bl 

We find that: 
1.. Applicant' s present rates will not return to it scfficient 

revenuasfor it to meet;:its financial obligations and that interim 

rate relief, is necessary', to maintl!in the efficiency 7 safety, and' 
adequacy of water service in the area served by applicant. 

2. Interim rate increases' tr~t will provide $63,627 in 

additional gross revenue is the minimum that will permit applicant to 

continue operations on a reasonably sound financial basis •. 
3. The increased interim rates, set fo=tb. in Appendix A, attached 

hereto, will provide applicrult reaso!l8.ble opportunity to re::over 
$63,627 additiooalrevenues; the increases in rates and charges 
rep=esented, therein are justified and are reason&ble; and thc~rcsent 

, . 

rates and charges, insofar &8 they differ from those prescribed 
the:-ein, are for the future unjust: and unreasonable. 

4. At this time, and pending further proeeedings in this 

application, applicant has not shown that increases in rat~s greater 
:ilan those set forth in Appendix A are justi.fied. 

We ,conclude that pending furt:..i.er decision herein -zpp11can:· 
should be authoriz~G to establish as intertm rates the increasee 
rates set forth1n Appendix A. 

INTmIM ORDER. 

!T IS ORDERED that:. 
1. Del Este ~ater Company, a corporation, is authorized to 

file the revised intertm rate schedules attached to this oreer as 
. Appendix A. Such filing sha'll co~ly with. General Order No.. 96-A. 
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be five days after 
the: date'off11ing and the revised schedules shall apply only to 
service rendered on and after the effective date of the revised 

'." .. 

'3ehedules~ 

-4-



e· 
A. 55202 ·bl . 

2. In all other respects the petition in the amendment to 

Application No. 55202 for interim rate relief pending public !learing 
is ,denied:. . 

The effective·date of this order is the date h~eof. 
Dated a.t Lo5 Anr;cles. , california, this .~ 1Y~ 

,MPo. '{ .. , 1975. 

L ··· 
~ '. , 

"" . 

-5-



I 
: '," 

"" 

A. 55202 01 

APPLICABILITY 

~mIXA 
Page 1 01' 7 

Sehed:ulo No. 1 

Applicable to all metered ~tor sor-liee. 

TERRITORY 

Portion3 of ,Modesto and Turloek, 3lld Empire, SIllid.a." , Wa.tcr!ord, 
Hickm:m" Gray~on,,, and Hillcrest and vicinity" Sts.nisla.us County. 

RATES, Per Meter 
PorMonth· 

'~tity Rates:, 

First 1,,000 cu.tt., or loss ••••••••••••••••• 
, Next 2,,000 cu.l't.., POl" 100 cu.tt ........... . 

Next 7 ",COO cu.tt.., per 100 cu.tt .............. . 
Next 40,,000 cu.tt. .. " per 100 cu.!t •••••••.••• 
N~ 950,000 cu ... tt.., per 100 eu.1't ........... . 
(')vcr 1,000,000, C'U;.!t." , per 100 cu.!t._ ......... ' ... 

Minimum Charge: 
, ' 

$ 3.05 
.271. 
.221 
.1;1 
.113 
.101 

(I) 

(I) 

For 5/8 x 3!k-ineh 'meter ••• '........................... $ 3.05 (I) 
For 3/~eh meter......... ................. 3.36 
For l-ineh" meter.............................. 4.Z't 
For l~eh .meter .................. '............. 7 .. 31 
For 2~ineh meter ....... ~................... 10.99' 
For 3-ineh meter........................... 22.40 
F,or.. ~:tneh meter •••••. ., ••••• , ••• • '. • • • • • • • 32'.00 
For 6-iri6h 'meter ....................... ' .. '. • ... .. 4S. 01 
For 8-inehmetcr .......................... •• 74 .. 6S (I) 

The Minimum 'Oltl.rge 'Will on title theeustomer to tho 
q:u.antity of 'W3.ter which tha.t m:tn1:m.:n eh.arge 'Will 
purehaoe atthe'Qoa.nt1tY PAtes. 



e 
A. 55202 bl 

APPUCABItITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page' 2 or 7 

Schedule No. 2 

AppJ:icable to all wtltor !urnishod on a £l3t rate oo.sis. 

TERRITORY 

Portion:; or Mode3to and Tt:rlock" nnd Emi'ire" Salida" Waterford" 
Hic:kma:n, Grayson" and Hillcreot and viciDit7" Stanislaus Cotal'ty. 

RATES 

Fora premises served ~ a~ 
3!4-inch serviceeonneetion ......... . 

l-1nch service connection .......... . 

SPEClAI. CONDIT!ONS 

Per Service Connec­
tion Pcr Month 

$4.1$ (I) 
4.00 (I) 

l..Meters mJ).y be inStalled a.t the option' or the utility or the 
cuetomer;:in which event ~':!rvice thereatter will be 1"unlished. only under 
Schedule No.1, Metered. Service. A customer's request' 'tor metered serrl.ce 
lnU3t be made in w.:-iti:lg ... , 

2. CUs't¢me~, requesting service ot the following typos 'Will not be 
served 'Ul'lder this schedule" but will be served 'Ul'ldor Schedule No.1, 

'Metered 'Service:. 

( Continued.) 



A. 55202b1 ' 

SPE~ CONDITION5--Contd. 

APr1:IIDIX A 
Page 3 or 7 

Sched"uc No. 2 

FLAT RATE SERV:CE --

" 

a. Res!dential service connections larger thM 3/4." ~eter 
or a:ry 314fT residential service tbat, i..'l the utility's. 
judgment,. may consume excessive ~ter because o~ lot ~ize, 
special 'eqUipment' or UI'lU$ua.l use. 

b. Service connections to comc.erc1al or bUSincZ5 
establiohments. 

c. ScrV1ceconneetions tor agricW.ttlX"1ll purposes. 

d. Service cozmections, to pr=.ses conbining multiple 
dwellings or dwe11ir..gs :md occupied trailer hoUGes. 



A. 55202 bl 

APPLICABII.I'lY 

APPENDDC A 
Page 4 of 7 

Schedule No. 4-

PRIVATE.~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

. Applicable to all water service £1.1rn1shed to pri v.o.to1y o'Wnod 
!"ire protection :lj"3temz. . 

TERRITORY . 

Portions of Modezto .:md Turlock, and :Empire, Salida., Waterford., 
Hickman,Grn.yson., and Hillcrest :lJld 'Vicinity." St.:l.nislauz County. 

I 

For each inch ot diameter of zervice connection ••• oo $1.44 (I) 
I 

! 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

, . L Thefirc protection service connection. shall be inStalled by the 
utility and the cost paid by the applicant.. Such p.l:yment shall not .-oe. 
3ubject to refund. 

2. The lllinimI.:m di.'lmetor for tire protection 5ervice zhall be to'Jr 
inchos, and·· the maxilmlm di3metor shall be not more th.ln the di.3metor of 
the main to whieh the sf:llrvice is co:cnected, • 

. 3. If a distribution main of adequate size to oerve a. p:-ivatc tire 
protection system'in addition to all other normal service does not exist 
in the. street or alley adjacent to tho premi:se5 to be served,. then a. 
::erv1c~ .ma.in :£rom the nearest existing l:l3in ot adequate capacity shall be 
in:st.alledbythe utrutyand tho cost paid by the a.ppli~t. Such P4y.ment 
:shall not be' subject:toref'und. ' , . 

( Continued) 



A. 5$202 bl 

APPENDIX· A 
'Pa.ge 50£ 7 

SChedule No.. 4 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION; SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS-Contd. 

4. Service hereund.er 10 for pri vato tire protection sytltems to 'Wt'.ieh 
no eOl'll'leetioM for other ,th:.tn firo protection purposes are allowed. and. 'Which 
~re regularly inspeet«1 by the lJ%ldorwriters having jW'"i::dietion, 3.%"e 
i~ta.lled. olCCOrding to specifications of the utility, and 8:t'e maint4ined 
to tho sc..tisfaetion ot the utility.. The utility may install the ::t4nd.ard 
dot ector type meter approved by tho Bo~ of: Fire Underwri~ tor protection 
aga.in::t theft, lcalQgo or waste of ltm.t<lr ana the cost ~d by tho applicant. 
Such. pa.~ent, ~h.Ul not be subject to ro1\md. .. 

. 5.. The utility lJ%ldortakos to supply oIlly such water at such pressuro 
a.s rDtJ.'Y be 4va.ila.'olo at ~ t1methrough the normal operation of its :'Jyztem. 

6. Tho cost or the, vo:ult, cheek valves and. appurtononces thereto 
shall be :paid by applicant.. Such payment shall. not be subject to rott.l1'ld .. 
Upon in,staJ.:!.ation such' fa.cilities ::hall.beeome ,the property of the. utility, 
and o.pplicant shall advise utllit:r ot the cost thereot it installed 'by , 
applicant .. ' , . 



e 
A; 55202 b1·· 

. APP'!.ICABILITY . 

APPENDIX A 
P."ge 6 of 7 

Schedule No. 5 

Applic."ble to 3ll fire· hyrire.rJt sertice turniahed. to %lllJnieipalitieo # 

organized :f'1re districts and other political ~ubr'..iv!.sio%lS or the State. 

TERRITORY· 

Portion~ or Mode~to and Turlock, and Emrf...rc# Salid.a# Watertor<i .. 
Hickman" .. Gra.yson,a.nd Hillcrest a.ndvicirJity, Sta.ni~laus Cotmty. 

RATES·· 

Hydrants owned by the 1"ire protection agency: 
~r t~ •••••• ., •••••. __ ........ _ ........... . 
Stazld.ard type •••••••••••• ' ................. III • 

Hydrant~ owned bY'the utilit1= 

Per ~ant 
Per Month 

$1.28' (I) 
2.56· 

~ ,t,-pe, •• · ••••• _ ••••••• ,. ••••••• • " .......... . l.81. 
3.09· <::). Stalldarcl,··type •. _ ••• ~" ........ ". , ............ ~. -0 ..... . 

. SPECIAL CONDITIONS· 
.. . 

1. Water delivered for purpo3CS other than !1reprotection 3hall bo 
charged for at the q.uant1.t;r rat.e$ in Schedule No.1" Mete:-ed Service. 

.. 2. The cost or reloea.tion or 3Zt:J ~ant sb.lll bo pa.1d by the partY' 
requesting reloe.tLtion. 

3 .. Hydrants ·shall 'be connected to tho utility~3 system upon receipt 
o! wnttenrequest from a: public authority. The ~tten reque~ siuLll 
d.o:signate the sped.::t:¢ location of each hydrant and, where appropriate# 
ownership, type· and ~1:zo. (Continued.) 



,A. 55202 bl 

AP?ENDIX A 
Page 7 or J 

Sehed.ule No. 5 

PUBLIC ~ HYDRANT SERy,rCE 

SPEClAl' CONDITIONS-Contd. 

eo' 

4. l'heut1:u.ty ~derta.kes to. supply only DUch water at ~uch 
pressure as mIJ.y be 3.vailable at a:tJ.y'time throu.gh the :lor.:nal oper:l.tion 
of itssY3tem. 

5. The cost, of maintenance o! all hydrants w.i.ll be borne- by the 
utility except that painting of tJlld woeding a.c!jacent to hydrants will 
be borne b:rthe firo protection agoncy. 


